Cove at Silver Reef Community Association (“CSRCA”), Town of Leeds (“Leeds”), and Title 
Company. (the “Escrow Agent”). 

RECITALS  

A. Owner owns certain real property located in Leeds, Utah known as the Cove at Silver 

Reef subdivision, consisting of approximately one hundred and forty-five (145) acres 
(the “Property”).  

B. Approximately ninety (90) acres of the Property has been remediated under the Utah 

Department of Environmental Quality’s (“DEQ”) Voluntary Cleanup Program (“VCP”) due 
to waste rock left on the Property from historical mining activities.